

**No. 23-35494**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

GRAND RIVER ENTERPRISES SIX NATIONS, LTD,

*Appellant,*

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

*Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Montana, No. 23-cv-00048  
Hon. Brian Morris, Chief District Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT GRAND RIVER ENTERPRISES SIX  
NATIONS, LTD.**

---

Robert C. Lukes  
Michael H. Hekman  
GARLINGTON, LOHN & ROBINSON, PLLP  
350 Ryman Street • P. O. Box 7909  
Missoula, MT 59807-7909

Randolph Barnhouse  
BARNHOUSE KEEGAN SOLIMON  
& WEST LLP  
7424 4th Street NW  
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107

Adam G. Unikowsky  
Leonard R. Powell  
Mary E. Marshall  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction. ....	2
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
B. This Court Has Jurisdiction Under the Collateral Order Doctrine. ....	5
II. No Stay Was Warranted. ....	6
III. GRE Is Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction. ....	7
A. GRE is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	7
1. Federal Law Preempts the AG’s Attempt to Enforce the FDCA. ....	7
a. The AG impermissibly enforced federal law. ....	8
b. The AG’s action conflicts with federal policy. ....	12
c. GRE did not violate the FDCA. ....	12
d. If the AG prevails, he could transform himself into an enforcer of federal law.....	14
2. The AG Violated Due Process.....	14
B. GRE Has Satisfied the Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors. ....	17
1. Irreparable Harm. ....	17
2. Balance of the Equities and Public Interest. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified School District</i> , 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>GoTo.com, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 31 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 794 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	16
<i>Nexus Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Central Admixture Pharmacy Services, Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 1040 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	8, 11
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Religious Technology Center, Church of Scientology International, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 869 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	3, 4
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892).....	16
<i>Stuhlberg International Sales Co. v. John D. Brush &amp; Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul &amp; Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 311 (1931).....	16

### STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 331(a) .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 331(c) .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 331(g).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2, 3, 4
Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-503(3)(a).....	10

Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-503(3)(b).....10  
Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-503(3)(c).....10  
Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-503(4) .....10
